
Valgamaa koolinoorte meistrivõistlused C, B, A ja J vanuseklassile 
 

22.05.2013 Valga Keskstaadion 
TC 100m 
FINAAL 
1 Helena Pruus 30.09.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 14,31 -0,7 
2 Laura Trašanov 14.05.2000 Valga Põhikool 14,42 -0,7 
3 Emma-Karolina Huttunen 21.10.2001 Valga Põhikool 14,72 -0,7 
4 Kirsika Kiusalaas 18.02.2000 Tõrva Gümnaasium 14,77 -0,7 
5 Janely Käärik  Keeni Põhikool 15,38 -0,7 
6 Sandra Lõokene  Keeni Põhikool 15,57 -0,7 
 
Eeljooksud 
1 Laura Trašanov 14.05.2000 Valga Põhikool 14,65 -0,3 5j. 
2 Helena Pruus 30.09.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 14,70 0,1 2j. 
3 Kirsika Kiusalaas 18.02.2000 Tõrva Gümnaasium 14,88 0,1 2j. 
4 Emma-Karolina Huttunen 21.10.2001 Valga Põhikool 14,98 -0,4 3j. 
5 Janely Käärik  Keeni Põhikool 15,47 -0,4 3j. 
6 Sandra Lõokene  Keeni Põhikool 15,51 -0,2 1j. 
6 Kelly Šamarin  Keeni Põhikool 15,51 0,1 2j. 
8 Kristiina Riik 08.08.2000 Tõrva Gümnaasium 15,82 -0,4 3j. 
8 Reelika Lugu  Tsirguliina Keskkool 15,82 -0,2 4j. 
10 Marleen-Elisabet Must 06.07.2001 Valga Põhikool 15,85 -0,2 1j. 
11 Sandra Klaas 08.03.2001 Valga Põhikool 15,96 -0,3 5j. 
12 Liisi Prans 06.10.2000 Pühajärve Põhikool 16,14 -0,4 3j. 
13 Grete Vällo   Keeni Põhikool 16,15 -0,2 4j. 
14 Mari-Liis Verrevmägi 14.07.2001 Valga Põhikool 16,17 0,1 2j. 
15 Laura Berkis 2001 Valga Vene G. 16,20 -0,3 5j. 
16 Marleen Kala 28.01.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 16,26 -0,2 4j. 
17 Carmen Kartau 15.06.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 16,47 -0,2 4j. 
18 Laura Põder 12.07.2000 Riidaja Põhikool 16,57 -0,2 1j. 
19 Anet Künnapuu 06.04.2000 Pühajärve Põhikool 16,68 0,1 2j. 
20 Merily Siirak 31.07.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 16,73 -0,4 3j. 
21 Sandra Kuus 2001 Puka Keskkool 16,74 -0,3 5j. 
22 Martiina Palumaa 23.10.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 16,93 -0,2 1j. 
23 Sandra Grossberg 09.08.2000 Tõrva Gümnaasium 17,11 -0,3 5j. 
24 Karina Krivova 2001 Valga Vene G. 17,12 -0,3 5j. 
25 Kristina Vainonen  Tsirguliina Keskkool 17,17 -0,2 1j. 
26 Jane Ilves 04.09.2000 Pühajärve Põhikool 17,23 -0,2 1j. 
27 Ketlin Ruutna 31.10.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 17,38 -0,4 3j. 
28 Viktorija Liiv 05.04.2001 Valga Põhikool 17,48 0,1 2j. 
29 Laura Mootse 26.07.2000 Pühajärve Põhikool 17,62 -0,2 4j. 
 Cätrin Rikka 27.10.2001 Valga Põhikool DNS 
 
TC 400m 
1 Teiloora Ojaste 23.01.2000 Otepää Gümnaasium 1.15,66 1j. 
2 Emma-Karolina Huttunen 21.10.2001 Valga Põhikool 1.16,43 3j. 
3 Laura Berkis 2001 Valga Vene Gümnaasium 1.18,05 3j. 
4 Carmen Kartau 15.06.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 1.19,44 2j. 
5 Birgit Mumm 16.06.2000 Hummuli PK. 1.21,75 3j. 
6 Merily Siirak 31.07.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 1.22,08 1j. 
7 Liisi Prans 06.10.2000 Pühajärve Põhikool 1.25,43 2j. 
8 Jane Ilves 04.09.2000 Pühajärve Põhikool 1.25,94 1j. 
9 Marleen-Elisabet Must 06.07.2001 Valga Põhikool 1.26,61 1j. 
10 Ketlin Ruutna 31.10.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 1.27,16 2j. 
11 Laura Mootse 26.07.2000 Pühajärve Põhikool 1.31,82 3j. 
12 Kristina Vainonen  Tsirguliina Keskkool 1.32,34 1j. 
13 Annela Jürgenson 24.01.2000 Otepää Gümnaasium 1.32,78 2j. 
14 Galina Krivova  2001 Valga Vene Gümnaasium 1.33,81 4j. 



 
TC 800m 
1 Käthrin Kanep  Valga Põhikool 2.53,97 
2 Mari-Liis Verrevmägi 14.07.2001 Valga Põhikool 2.54,86 
3 Kristiina Riik 08.08.2000 Tõrva Gümnaasium 2.55,09 
4 Birgit Mumm 16.05.2000 Hummuli Põhikool 2.55,31 
5 Kadi-Heike Kuus  Valga Põhikool 3.10,33 
6 Gerly Meriloo 25.06.2000 Hargla Kool 3.19,13 
7 Älis Maran 13.07.2000 Hargla Kool 3.29,29 
8 Mirjam Leopard 13.11.2000 Pühajärve Põhikool 3.39,81 
 
TC 4x100m 
1 TÕRVA GÜMNAASIUM 1.00,09 1j. 
Helena Pruus, Kirsika Kiusalaas, Kristiina Riik, Marleen Kala 
2 VALGA PÕHIKOOL 1.01,41 1j. 
Emma-Karolina Huttunen, LauraTrašanov, Marleen-Elisabet Must, Sandra Klaas 
3 KEENI PÕHIKOOL 1.03,02 1j. 
Kelly Šamarin, Janely Käärik, Grete Vällo, Sandra Lõokene 
4 PÜHAJÄRVE PÕHIKOOL 1.06,36 1j. 
Anet Künnapuu, Jane Ilves, Liisi Prans, Laura Mootse 
 
TC kaugushüpe  
1 Kirsika Kiusalaas 18.02.2000 Tõrva Gümnaasium 4.18 
4.05 X 3.76 3.88 X 4.18 
+0,6 +2,9 +0,8 0,0 +0,7 0,0 
2 Helena Pruus 30.09.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 4.11 
X 3.53 4.11 3.85 3.80 3.87 
+0,6 +1,1 +0,7 +0,4 +0,7 0,0 
3 Emma-Karolina Huttunen 21.10.2001 Valga Põhikool 4.08 
3.94 3.76 4.08 X 3.95 4.07 
+0,2 +1,0 +0,7 +0,3 +0,7 0,0 
4 Marleen-Elisabet Must 06.07.2001 Valga Põhikool 4.05 
3.77 3.72 3.92 3.74 4.05 3.87 
0,0 +1,5 +1,4 +0,6 +0,4 0,0 
5 Hannela Vähi 18.07.2000 Lüllemäe Põhikool 3.72 
3.59 3.64 3.47 3.72 3.46 3.60 
+0,7 +1,5 +1,0 +1,3 0,0 0,0 
6 Grete Vällo   Keeni Põhikool 3.67 
3.29 3.48 3.67 3.48 3.49 3.54 
+1,1 +2,3 +0,9 +0,8 +1,4 0,0 
7 Linda Balodis 02.06.2001 Valga Põhikool 3.64 
3.53 3.56 3.64 3.48 3.57 3.45 
+1,5 +1,3 0,0 +1,1 +1,3 0,0 
8 Marleen Kala 28.01.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 3.61 
3.61 3.45 3.57 X 3.22 X 
0,0 +1,0 +0,5 +1,7 0,0 0,0 
9 Sandra  Klaas 08.03.2001 Valga Põhikool 3.46 
3.46 X X 
+0,7 +1,2 +0,7 
10 Sandra Grossberg 09.08.2000 Tõrva Gümnaasium 3.43 
3.22 3.30 3.43 
-0,2 +1,8 +0,6 
11 Kelly Šamarin  Keeni Põhikool 3.43 
3.22 3.11 3.43 
+0,9 +1,5 +1,3 
12 Reelika Lugu  Tsirguliina Keskkool 3.43 
3.43 X - 
+0,9 0,0 



13 Janely Käärik  Keeni Põhikool 3.40 
3.17 2.82 3.40 
+0,5 +1,3 +0,7 
14 Merily Siirak 31.07.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 3.40 
3.40 3.14 2.99 
+0,4 +0,3 +1,3 
15 Sandra Kuus 27.01.2001 Puka Keskkool 3.40 
3.40 2.81 3.39 
0,0 +0,4 +0,5 
16 Kristiina Riik 08.08.2000 Tõrva Gümnaasium 3.38 
3.10 3.20 3.38 
+1,1 +1,4 +1,5 
17 Sandra Lõokene  Keeni Põhikool 3.27 
3.27 3.05 3.13 
+1,5 +1,5 +0,5 
18 Carmen Kartau 15.06.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 3.23 
3.23 3.22 - 
+0,5 +0,2 
19 Gerly Meriloo 25.06.2000 Hargla Kool 3.22 
3.01 2.89 3.22 
+1,8 +0,9 +1,1 
20 Kristina Vainonen  Tsirguliina Keskkool 3.19 
3.11 3.19 3.16 
+0,9 0,0 +1,9 
21 Anet Künnapuu 06.04.2000 Pühajärve Põhikool 3.17 
3.17 2.77 2.89 
0,0 +1,6 +1,8 
22 Ketlin Ruutna 31.10.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 3.15 
3.15 X 3.05 
+0,9 0,0 +1,2 
23 Martiina Palumaa 23.10.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 3.13 
2.54 X 3.13 
+1,3 +2,4 +1,6 
24 Annela Jürgenson 24.01.2000 Otepää Gümnaasium 3.06 
3.03 3.06 2.97 
0,0 +1,1 +0,6 
25 Älis Maran 13.07.2000 Hargla Kool 3.06 
2.84 2.90 3.06 
+1,2 0,0 +1,9 
26 Laura Berkis  2001 Valga Vene Gümnaasium 3.05 
2.81 3.05 3.05 
+1,4 0,0 +0,7 
27 Laura Mootse 26.07.2000 Pühajärve Põhikool 3.04 
2.85 2.77 3.04 
+1,1 +1,7 +1,6 
28 Karina Krivova  2001 Valga Vene Gümnaasium 2.95 
2.95 2.94 2.89 
+1,3 +1,2 +09 
29 Jane Ilves 04.09.2000 Pühajärve Põhikool 2.69 
X X 2.69 
+0,6 +1,2 +1,0 
 Viktorija Liiv 05.04.2001 Valga Põhikool NH 
X X X 
+1,6 0,0 +1,0 
 Christin-Marie Laks 20.01.2001 Valga Põhikool NH 
X - - 
+1,1 
 



TC kõrgushüpe 
1 Laura Trašanov 14.05.2000 Valga Põhikool 1.53 
1.30 1.35 1.40 1.43 1.46 1.50 1.53 
O O O O O XO XO 
2 Helena Pruus 30.09.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 1.40 
1.20 1.25 1.30 1.35 1.40 1.43 
O O XO O XO XXX 
3 Linda Balodis 02.06.2001 Valga Põhikool 1.25 
1.10 1.15 1.20 1.25 1.30 
O O O O XXX 
3 Laura Põder 12.07.2000 Riidaja Põhikool 1.25 
1.10 1.15 1.20 1.25 1.30 
O O O O XXX 
5 Christin-Marie Laks 20.01.2001 Valga Põhikool 1.25 
1.10 1.15 1.20 1.25 1.30 
O O O XXO XXX 
 Martiina Palumaa 23.10.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium NH 
1.10 
X-- 
 
TC odavise 
1 Laura Trašanov 14.05.2000 Valga Põhikool 37.08 
37.08 34.02 
2 Christin-Marie Laks 20.01.2001 Valga Põhikool 21.81 
20.21 21.81 
3 Sandra Grossberg 09.08.2000 Tõrva Gümnaasium 19.46 
19.46 18.27 
4 Linda Balodis 02.06.2001 Valga Põhikool 18.68 
17.70 18.68 
5 Hannela Vähi 18.07.2000 Lüllemäe Põhikool 16.56 
12.28 16.56 
6 Sandra Kuus 27.01.2001 Puka Keskkool 15.77 
14.90 15.77 
7 Laura Põder 12.07.2000 Riidaja Põhikool 14.55 
13.76 14.55 
8 Birgit Mumm 16.06.2000 Hummuli Põhikool 13.82 
11.92 13.82 
9 Annela Jürgenson 24.01.2000 Otepää Gümnaasium 10.08 
10.08 - 
 
PC 100m 
FINAAL 
1 Karl-Kevin Kalmus 06.06.2000 Tõrva Gümnaasium 12,85 -0,5 
2 Janno Avloi  Keeni Põhikool 13,72 -0,5 
3 Tanel Kiisler 06.04.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 14,65 -0,5 
4 Kevin Koik 2000 Valga Põhikool 15,32 -0,5 
5 Miko Sein 29.03.2000 Tõrva Gümnaasium 15,42 -0,5 
6 Ats Niitov  Valga Põhikool 15,47 -0,5 
 
Eeljooksud 
1 Karl-Kevin Kalmus 06.06.2000 Tõrva Gümnaasium 13,13 -0,9 4j. 
2 Janno Avloi  Keeni Põhikool 13,67 -0,9 4j. 
3 Tanel Kiisler 06.04.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 14,95 -0,4 2j. 
4 Miko Sein 29.03.2000 Tõrva Gümnaasium 14,96 -0,4 2j. 
5 Kevin Koik 2000 Valga Põhikool 15,11 -0,9 4j. 
6 Ats Niitov  Valga Põhikool 15,14 -0,6 1j. 
7 Ergo Niitov  Tsirguliina Keskkool 15,57 -0,6 1j. 
8 Kaspar Laikask 2000 Puka keskkool 15,58 -0,7 5j. 
9 Rando Lõhmus 09.07.2001 Valga Põhikool 15,59 -0,7 5j. 



 
10 Hendrik Aaliste 26.04.2001 Pühajärve Põhikool 15,81 -0,6 1j. 
11 Mihkel Piir  Valga Põhikool 15,92 -0,4 2j. 
12 Marco Kokamägi 12.08.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 15,95 -0,6 1j. 
13 Denis Tihhonov 16.05.2000. Valga Põhikool 16,27 -0,9 4j. 
14 Karl-Markus Toover 25.03.2001 Pühajärve Põhikool 16,34 -0,4 2j. 
15 Kenter Freimanis 17.04.2000 Pühajärve Põhikool 16,51 -0,8 3j. 
16 Kris Hermann  Valga Põhikool 16,67 -0,8 3j. 
17 Gabriel Õun 22.09.2001 Pühajärve Põhikool 16,72 -0,9 4j. 
18 Erik Salk 07.04.2000 Pühajärve Põhikool 16,87 -0,8 3j. 
19 Simon Nõgel 10.10.2001 Pühajärve Põhikool 17,27 -0,6 1j. 
20 Aksel Joonas Reedi 16.10.2001 Pühajärve Põhikool 17,73 -0,4 2j. 
21 Kaur Nukka 18.02.2000 Otepää Gümnaasium 24,28 -0,6 1j. 
 
PC 400m 
1 Karl-Kevin Kalmus 06.06.2000 Tõrva Gümnaasium 1.00,33 1j. 
2 Hendrik Aaliste 26.04.2001 Pühajärve Põhikool 1.12,49 2j. 
3 Kristo Luht 31.01.2001 Valga Põhikool 1.12,50 1j. 
4 Tanel Kiisler 06.04.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 1.13,48 3j. 
5 Romet Reino 31.01.2000 Pühajärve Põhikool 1.13,58 1j. 
6 Mihkel Piir  Valga Põhikool 1.15,12 1j. 
7 Kurmo Külm 27.01.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 1.16,07 2j. 
8 Kris Hermann  Valga Põhikool 1.16,81 3j. 
9 Ats Niitov  Valga Põhikool 1.17,23 4j. 
10 Karl-Markus Toover 25.03.2001 Pühajärve Põhikool 1.19,65 3j. 
11 Carl Säinas  Valga Põhikool 1.19,99 2j. 
12 Kaur Nukka 18.02.2000 Otepää Gümnaasium 2.19,42 2j. 
13 Ergo Niitov  Tsirguliina Keskkool 1.21,21 4j. 
14 Rasmus Luik 01.08.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 1.22,97 1j. 
15 Tanel Muusikus 2000 Hummuli Põhikool 1.23,42 4j. 
 
PC 800m 
1 Tanel Kiisler 06.04.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 2.40,15 
2 Miko Sein 29.03.2000 Tõrva Gümnaasium 2.44,66 
3 Alex Märtson 19.01.2000 Valga Põhikool 2.45,52 
4 Steven Elvet  Tsirguliina Keskkool 2.51,95 
5 Laur Mägi 04.01.2000 Lüllemäe Põhikool 2.55,24 
6 Roomet Rästa 06.03.2000 Tõrva Gümnaasium 2.56,09 
7 Martin Kägu 01.04.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 2.57,61 
8 Tanel Muusikus 2001 Hummuli Põhikool 3.02,36 
9 Mairo Paluoja 01.10.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 3.05,05 
10 Tõnis Tomson 07.07.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 3.19,23 
11 Simon Nõgel 10.10.2001 Pühajärve Põhikool 3.22,13 
 
PC 4x100m 
1 TÕRVA GÜMNAASIUM 57,27 1j. 
Kurmo Külm, Tanel Kiisler, Miko Sein, Karl-Kevin Kalmus 
2 VALGA PÕHIKOOL I 59,61 1j. 
Kevin Koik, Rando Lõhmus, Kristo Koger, Joonas Juus 
3 VALGA PÕHIKOOL II 1.02,11 1j. 
Carl Säinas, Mihkel Piir, Kriston Karlsson, Ats Niitov 
4 PÜHAJÄRVE PÕHIKOOL 1.02,76 1j. 
Hendrik Aaliste, Karl-Markus Toover, Romet Reino, Erik Salk 
 



PC kaugushüpe  
1 Janno Avloi  Keeni Põhikool 4.81 
4.81 4.52 X 4.61 X 4.72 
+1,9 +0,2 +0,7 +1,2 +1,1 +0,2 
2 Kevin Koik 2000 Valga Põhikool 4.38 
3.83 3.91 3.99 4.02 4.07 4.38 
+2,2 +0,5 +1,4 +1,5 +1,0 +1,6 
3 Kurmo Külm 27.01.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 4.15 
4.15 3.92 X 3.27 4.15 X 
+1,1 +0,7 +1,1 +1,4 +0,8 +0,2 
4 Hendrik Aaliste 26.04.2001 Pühajärve Põhikool 4.14 
4.14 X 3.40 3.53 3.47 X 
+0,4 +0,4 +2,4 +2,5 0,0 +0,9 
5 Kaspar Laiakask 08.02.2000 Puka Keskkool 4.03 
3.59 3.89 3.87 3.76 4.03 X 
+0,4 +0,7 +2,3 +1,1 +0,8 +2,1 
6 Ergo Niitov  Tsirguliina Keskkool 3.88 
3.88 3.64 3.73 3.63 3.71 3.75 
+1,7 +1,0 +0,6 +1,3 +1,3 +1,7 
7 Kenter Freimanis 17.04.2000 Pühajärve Põhikool 3.81 
3.81 2.71 3.63 3.58 X 3.59 
+1,2 +0,9 +1,1 +1,3 +1,7 +1,5 
8 Simon Nõgel 10.10.2001 Pühajärve Põhikool 3.70 
3.70 3.20 3.09 3.29 X 2.45 
+1,3 0,0 +0,7 +0,6 +2,0 0,0 
9 Kristo Koger 04.10.2000 Valga Põhikool 3.67 
3.51 3.42 3.67 
+0,1 +1,0 +1,5 
10 Romet Reino 31.01.2000 Pühajärve Põhikool 3.64 
3.65 3.43 3.00 
+1,0 +1,1 +1,2 
11 Mihkel Piir  Valga Põhikool 3.61 
3.61 2.98 2.20 
+1,1 0,0 +3,3 
12 Laur Mägi 04.01.2000 Lüllemäe Põhikool 3.61 
- 3.56 3.61 
 +1,3 +1,8 
13 Rasmus Luik 01.08.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 3.59 
- 2.69 3.59 
 +1,5 +1,7 
14 Carl Säinas  Valga Põhikool 3.55 
3.55 3.48 3.55 
+2,8 +0,5 +0,8 
15 Ats Niitov  Valga Põhikool 3.47 
X 3.47 3.41 
+0,6 +0,2 +1,4 
16 Kaspar Kann 16.10.2001 Lüllemäe Põhikool 3.45 
3.45 - 3.16 
+0,8 +1,9 
17 Karl-Markus Toover 25.03.2001 Pühajärve Põhikool 3.41 
3.27 3.14 3.41 
0,0 0,0 +1,0 
18 Kris Hermann  Valga Põhikool 3.40 
3.27 3.34 3.40 
+1,0 +1,2 0,0 
19 Marco Kokamägi 12.08.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 3.38 
- 3.38 3.05 
 0,0 +1,9 



20 Erik Salk 07.04.2000 Pühajärve Põhikool 3.32 
3.32 X X 
+2,2 +1,2 +1,8 
21 Roomet Rästa 06.03.2000 Tõrva Gümnaasium 3.29 
3.06 2.74 3.29 
+1,3 +1,5 +0,8 
22 Aksel Joonas Reedi 16.10.2001 Pühajärve Põhikool 3.23 
3.23 2.92 2.71 
+1,3 +0,8 +1,6 
23 Kriston Karlsson  Valga Põhikool 3.22 
2.88 2.93 3.22 
+1,1 +1,6 +1,2 
24 Gabriel Õun 22.09.2001 Pühajärve Põhikool 3.13 
3.13 X 2.98 
+2,5 +0,8 +1,5 
25 Jasper Mannas 14.08.2000 Hargla Kool 3.12 
3.12 2.52 X 
+1,1 +1,3 +0,8 
26 Mairo Paluoja 01.10.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 2.81 
2.81 2.55 2.76 
+1,4 +1,4 +2,1 
27 Rando Lõhmus 09.07.2001 Valga Põhikool 2.27 
X X 2.27 
+1,2 +1,3 +1,6 
 
PC kõrgushüpe 
1 Karl-Kevin Kalmus 06.06.2000 Tõrva Gümnaasium 1.46 
1.40 1.43 1.46 1.49 
O O O XXX 
2 Kristo Luht 31.01.2001 Valga Põhikool 1.40 
1.15 1.20 1.25 1.30 1.35 1.40 1.43 
O XO O XO XXO O XXX 
3 Kevin Koik 2000 Valga Põhikool 1.35 
1.20 1.25 1.30 1.35 1.40 
O O XO XXO XXX 
4 Kaspar Kann 16.10.2000 Lüllemäe PK 1.10 
1.10 1.15 
O XXX 
5 Mairo Paluoja 01.10.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 1.10 
1.10 1.15 
XO X-- 
 Martin Kägu 01.04.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium Nh 
1.10 
XXX 
 
PC odavise 
1 Joonas Juus 2000 Valga Põhikool 36.15 
33.60 19.96 36.15 - 
2 Kurmo Külm 27.01.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 33.90 
33.90 32.23 30.77 28.47 
3 Kevin Koik 2000 Valga Põhikool 32.02 
32.02 30.48 30.64 30.92 
4 Kaspar Kann 16.10.2001 Lüllemäe Põhikool 30.05 
30.05 19.88 17.95 15.92 
5 Kristo Luht 31.01.2001 Valga Põhikool 28.76 
28.76 20.63 22.40 23.45 
6 Ergo Niitov  Tsirguliina Keskkool 24.56 
22.49 18.75 24.56 21.62 



7 Keron Luht 31.01.2001 Valga Põhikool 24.20 
22.70 24.20 21.90 - 
8 Rasmus Luik 01.08.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 21.42 
21.42 20.80 21.07 18.60 
9 Laur Mägi 04.01.2000 Lüllemäe Põhikool 20.64 
20.64 
10 Raigo Mõts 09.07.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 20.36 
20.36 
11 Martin Kägu 01.04.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 20.06 
20.06 
12 Marco Kokamägi 12.08.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 17.70 
17.70 
13 Tõnis Tomson 07.07.2001 Tõrva Gümnaasium 15.90 
15.90 
 
TB 100m 
FINAAL 
1 Kaisa-Helena Schütz 07.09.1999 Tõrva Gümnaasium 14,44 -1,2 
2 Isabel Mae 26.03.1999 Otepää Gümnaasium 14,48 -1,2 
3 Kristina Trees 11.10.1998 Riidaja Põhikool 14,57 -1,2 
4 Kamilla Arak 1999 Puka Keskkool 14,67 -1,2 
5 Hanna Liis Kiho 22.11.1998 Pühajärve Põhikool 14,78 -1,2 
 Laura Parts  Valga Põhikool DNS 
Eeljooksud 
1 Kaisa-Helena Schütz 07.09.1999 Tõrva Gümnaasium 14,43 -0,3 2j. 
2 Isabel Mae 26.03.1999 Otepää Gümnaasium 14,54 -0,5 1j. 
3 Laura Parts  Valga Põhikool 14,75 -0,5 3j. 
4 Kristina Trees 11.10.1998 Riidaja Põhikool 14,80 -0,3 2j. 
5 Kamilla Arak 1999 Puka Keskkool 14,82 -0,5 3j. 
6 Hanna Liis Kiho 22.11.1998 Pühajärve Põhikool 15,08 -0,5 1j. 
7 Cärolain Kariste 13.03.1998 Valga Põhikool 15,16 -0,3 2j. 
8 Marianne Kokamägi 30.12.1999 Tõrva Gümnaasium 15,46 -0,5 1j. 
9 Nele Raudpuu 02.02.1998 Tõrva Gümnaasium 15,65 -0,3 2j. 
10 Veronika Saimra  1999 Valga Vene Gümnaasium 15,70 -0,5 3j. 
11 Alina Pšelnikova  1999 Valga Vene Gümnaasium 15,74 -0,5 3j. 
12 Teele Mekk 17.12.1998 Tõrva Gümnaasium 15,79 -0,5 1j. 
13 Astrid Böning 10.08.1998 Tõrva gümnaasium 15,79 -0,5 3j. 
14 Eneli Uusmets 21.04.1998 Tõrva Gümnaasium 16,05 -0,5 1j. 
15 Sirli Pikker 1998 Puka Keskkool 16,62 -0,5 3j. 
16 Essi Anni Pusa 21.07.1999 Pühajärve Põhikool 17,57 -0,3 2j. 
17 Liis Antsi 17.12.1998 Pühajärve Põhikool 18,34 -0,5 1j. 
 
TB 400m 
1 Nele Raudpuu 02.02.1998 Tõrva Gümnaasium 1.12,33 1j. 
2 Kristina Trees 11.10.1998 Riidaja Põhikool 1.13,22 1j. 
3 Merliis Mägi 03.02.1999 Tõrva Gümnaasium 1.14,02 1j. 
4 Eneli Uusmets 21.04.1998 Tõrva Gümnaasium 1.15,63 1j. 
5 Anastassija Zuzlova 1999 Valga Vene Gümnaasium 1.15,67 2j. 
 
TB 1500m 
1 Sandra Markussonov  Valga Põhikool 5.54,00 
 
TB 4x100m 
1 TÕRVA GÜMNAASIUM 58,31 1j. 
Michell Luik, Kaisa-Helena Schütz, Nele Raudpuu, Marianne Kokamägi 
2 OTEPÄÄ GÜMNAASIUM 1.00,92 1j. 
Sigrit Soe, Teiloora Ojaste, Triin Rüütli, Isabel Mae 
3 VALGA PÕHIKOOL 8d klass 1.03,99 1j. 
Ly Joakit, Ode Laik, Sandra Markussonov, Cärolain Kariste 



 
TB kaugushüpe  
1 Kamilla Arak 29.12.1999 Puka Keskkool 4.58 
X 4.12 4.32 4.20 X 4.58 
+1,7 +0,8 +1,1 +0,5 +1,4 +1,4 
2 Isabel Mae 26.03.1999 Otepää Gümnaasium 4.45 
3.86 4.45 4.06 4.21 4.24 4.34 
+0,6 +1,8 0,0 0,0 +0,5 +0,7 
3 Cärolain Kariste 13.03.1998 Valga Põhikool 4.40 
X 4.30 4.40 4.17 4.38 4.40 
+0,8 +0,7 +0,4 +0,0 +0,5 +1,3 
4 Grete Podnieks  Valga Põhikool 4.17 
4.13 4.17 3.95 4.09 4.11 4.13 
+2,1 +2,3 +1,5 +0,9 0,0 +1,2 
5 Veronika Saimra 1999 Valga Vene Gümnaasium 4.14 
3.82 4.14 3.95 3.99 3.96 4.14 
+1,2 +1,5 +1,2 +1,3 0,0 +1,7 
6 Kaisa-Helena Schütz 07.09.1999 Tõrva Gümnaasium 4.05 
4.05 X 3.72 3.82 3.86 3.89 
+1,3 +2,0 +0,8 +0,6 +0,9 +0,8 
7 Marianne Kokamägi 30.12.1999 Tõrva Gümnaasium 4.05 
3.49 3.44 3.93 4.05 3.88 3.99 
+1,2 +1,1 +0,7 +0,8 +1,6 +1,1 
8 Michell Luik 21.03.1999 Tõrva Gümnaasium 3.96 
3.85 3.77 3.77 3.83 3.87 3.96 
+1,3 +2,1 +0,1 +0,8 +1,0 +1,1 
9 Laura Parts 22.09.1998 Vala Põhikool 3.84 
3.84 3.34 2.92 
+0,9 +1,1 +0,5 
10 Sirli Pikker 23.08.1998 Puka Keskkool 3.73 
3.71 3.73 3.79 
+1,3 +1,3 0,0 
11 Sigrit Soe 30.03.1999 Otepää Gümnaasium 3.48 
3.48 3.45 3.45 
0,0 +0,3 +1,2 
12 Liis Antsi 17.12.1998 Pühajärve Põhikool 2.95 
2.44 2.95 2.65 
+0,9 +1,7 +0,6 
 
TB kõrgushüpe 
1 Kristina Trees 11.10.1998 Riidaja Põhikool 1,43 
1.10 1.15 1.20 1.25 1.30 1.35 1.40 1.43 1.46 
O O O O O XXO O XXO XXX 
2 Kaisa-Helena Schütz 07.09.1999 Tõrva Gümnaasium 1.35 
1.20 1.25 1.30 1.35 1.40 
O O O XO XXX 
2 Michell Luik 21.03.1999 Tõrva Gümnaasium 1.35 
1.15 1.20 1.25 1.30 1.35 1.40 
O O O O XO XXX 
4 Grete Podnieks  Valga Põhikool 1.30 
1.25 1.30 1.35 
O O XXX 
 Liisi Prans 06.10.2000 Pühajärve Põhikool NH 
1.10 
XXX 
 



TB kettaheide 
1 Angela Sööt 30.11.1999 Tõrva Gümnaasium 26.92 
26.92 24.42 
2 Marcella Liiv 17.06.1998 Tõrva Gümnaasium 23.84 
23.84 20.52 
3 Grete Podnieks  Valga Põhikool 20.66 
19.96 20.66 
4 Marge Tamm  Valga Põhikool 19.28 
13.45 19.28 
5 Teele Mekk 17.12.1998 Tõrva Gümnaasium 16.84 
16.84 14.62 
6 Anna Sidorenko 29.12.1998 Valga Vene Gümnaasium 15.79 
- 15.79 
Va. Laura Trašanov 14.05.2000 Valga Põhikool 26.68 
26.00 26.68 
va Evita Sparberga 1998 Valka 18.65 
18.28 18.65 
 
TB kuulitõuge 
1 Angela Sööt 30.11.1999 Tõrva Gümnaasium 10.22 
10.22 - 
2 Marcella Liiv 17.06.1998 Tõrva Gümnaasium 9.56 
9.56 9.53 
3 Triin Rüütli 26.05.1998 Otepää Gümnaasium 9.45 
9.45 8.81 
4 Grete Podnieks  Valga Põhikool 9.21 
9.21 9.12 
5 Anna Sidorenko 29.12.1998 Valga Vene Gümnaasium 8.22 
8.22 7.49 
6 Liisa Maria Ansi 26.02.1998 Lüllemäe Põhikool 7.67 
7.67 7.60 
7 Kamilla Arak  Puka Keskkool 7.59 
7.59 
8 Sirli Pikker  Puka Keskkool 7.22 
7.22 
9 Marge Tamm  Valga Põhikool 7.08 
7.08 
10 Elis Kann 16.10.1999 Lüllemäe Põhikool 6.71 
6.71 
 
TB odavise 
1 Marcella Liiv 17.06.1998 Tõrva Gümnaasium 35.41 
35.41 34.45 
2 Cärolain Kariste 13.03.1998 Valga Põhikool 30.77 
30.77 27.90 
3 Anna Sidorenko 29.12.1998 Valga Vene Gümnaasium 26.55 
26.55 24.55 
4 Michell Luik 21.03.1999 Tõrva Gümnaasium 26.15 
26.15 24.86 
5 Angela Sööt 30.11.1999 Tõrva Gümnaasium 26.11 
26.11 25.54 
6 Triin Rüütli 26.05.1998 Otepää Gümnaasium 22.90 
20.88 22.90 
7 Marge Tamm  Valga Põhikool 21.02 
21.02 19.77 
8 Elis Kann 16.10.1999 Lüllemäe Põhikool 20.04 
20.04 18.85 
9 Liisa Maria Ansi 26.02.1998 Lüllemäe Põhikool 18.11 
18.11 



10 Sigrit Soe 30.03.1999 Otepää Gümnaasium 18.04 
18.04 
11 Teele Mekk 17.12.1998 Tõrva Gümnaasium 17.10 
17.10 
 
PB 100m 
FINAAL 
1 Sten Pelska 1998 Valga Põhikool 12,86 -0,8 
2 Karel Tilga 1998 Puka Keskkool 12,92 -0,8 
3 Karel Kaupmees 12.07.1999 Pühajärve Põhikool 13,12 -0,8 
4 Marten Mitt  Valga Põhikool 13,18 -0,8 
5 Silvester Ersto 30.09.1998 Valga Põhikool 13,39 -0,8 
6 Kristen Tamm 16.01.1998 Tõrva Gümnaasium 13,44 -0,8 
 
Eeljooksud 
1 Sten Pelska 1998 Valga Põhikool 12,90 -0,3 1j. 
2 Karel Kaupmees 12.07.1999 Pühajärve Põhikool 12,98 -0,3 1j. 
2 Karel Tilga 1998 Puka Keskkool 12,98 -0,2 3j. 
4 Marten Mitt  Valga Põhikool 13,19 -0,4 2j. 
5 Silvester Ersto 30.09.1998 Valga Põhikool 13,30 -0,2 3j. 
6 Kristen Tamm 16.01.1998 Tõrva Gümnaasium 13,42 -0,4 2j. 
7 Janar-Keit Jaakson 07.09.1999 Valga Põhikool 13,48 -0,3 1j. 
8 Toomas Reidla 24.03.1999 Tõrva Gümnaasium 13,97 -0,3 1j. 
9 Romet Trostjanin 04.02.1998 Riidaja Põhikool 14,14 -0,4 2j. 
10 Arnold Sumberg 10.07.1998 Pühajärve Põhikool 14,25 -0,3 1j. 
11 Danel Prans 01.07.1999 Pühajärve Põhikool 14,36 -0,2 3j. 
12 Karl-Steven Vijar 06.02.1999 Valga Põhikool 14,63 -0,4 2j. 
13 Risto Johanson 1999 Puka Keskkool 14,67 -0,6 4j. 
14 Rene Tamm 1999 Puka Keskkool 14,69 -0,6 4j. 
14 Kalev Kaldmaa 27.02.1998 Hargla Kool 14,69 -0,2 3j. 
16 Brandon Undrus  Keeni Põhikool 14,92 -0,3 1j. 
17 Mait Marcus Tsvetkov 12.12.1998 Lüllemäe Põhikool 15,09 -0,2 3j. 
18 Joonas Rello 18.05.1998 Pühajärve Põhikool 15,17 -0,2 3j. 
19 Enar Maran 10.10.1998 Hargla Kool 15,24 -0,4 2j. 
20 Artti Aigro 29.08.1999 Otepää Gümnaasium 15,35 -0,4 2j. 
 
PB 400m 
1 Silvester Ersto 30.09.1998 Valga Põhikool 59,34 3j. 
2 Janar-Keit Jaakson 07.09.1999 Valga Põhikool 1.00,44 3j. 
3 Toomas Reidla 24.03.1999 Tõrva Gümnaasium 1.04,53 2j. 
4 Sten Pelska 1998 Valga Põhikool 1.04,64 3j. 
5 Alo Vahtre 05.05.1999 Tõrva Gümnaasium 1.06,20 1j. 
6 Mait Marcus Tsvetkov 12.12.1998 Lüllemäe Põhikool 1.06,55 2j. 
7 Renee Tamm  Puka Keskkool 1.08,35 4j. 
8 Rasmus Jaagand 21.10.1998 Pühajärve Põhikool 1.10,33 2j. 
9 Kristen Tamm 16.01.1998 Tõrva Gümnaasium 1.10,89 3j. 
10 Karl-Steven Vijar 1999 Valga Põhikool 1.10,99 4j. 
11 Karl Egert Sepp 02.07.1998 Tõrva Gümnaasium 1.11,09 1j. 
12 Kevin Juus 13.06.1998 Pühajärve Põhikool 1.13,67 2j. 
13 Martin Täär 01.07.1998 Pühajärve Põhikool 1.13,83 1j. 
14 Joonas Rello 18.05.1998 Pühajärve Põhikool 1.14,45 1j. 
15 Karm Korb 20.04.1998 Tõrva Gümnaasium 1.14,48 2j. 
16 Risto Johanson 1999 Puka Keskkool 1.16,29 4j. 
17 Remo Almar 19.05.1999 Pühajärve Põhikool 1.18,40 3j. 
18 Veiko Leks 1999 Valga Põhikool 1.18,70 4j. 
 Karel Kaupmees 12.07.1999 Pühajärve Põhikool DNS 
 



PB 1500m 
1 Alo Vahtre 05.05.1999 Tõrva Gümnaasium 5.03,29 
2 Karm Korb 20.04.1998 Tõrva Gümnaasium 5.10,29 
3 Mait Marcus Tsvetkov 12.12.1998 Lüllemäe Põhikool 5.19,13 
4 Artti Aigro 29.08.1999 Otepää Gümnaasium 5.36,02 
5 Veiko Leps 1999 Valga Põhikool 6.02,44 
6 Martin Täär 01.07.1998 Pühajärve Põhikool 6.02,56 
 Karl Egert Sepp 02.07.1998 Tõrva Gümnaasium DNS 
 
PB 4x100m 
1 VALGA PÕHIKOOL II 52,93 1j. 
Marten Mitt, Silvester Ersto, Kevin Nõgel, Jarmo Aaviste 
2 VALGA PÕHIKOOL I 53,40 1j. 
Sten Pelska, Karl-Steven Vijar, Veiko Leks, Janar-Keit Jaakson 
3 PÜHAJÄRVE PÕHIKOOL 54,85 1j. 
Karel Kaupmees, Rasmus Jaagant, Arnold Sumberg, Karl Kimmel 
4 TÕRVA GÜMNAASIUM 55,18 1j. 
Toomas Reidla, Alo Vahtre, Karl Egert Sepp, Kristen Tamm 
 
PB kaugushüpe  
1 Karel Tilga 05.02.1998 Puka Keskkool 5.58 
5.01 5.34 5.24 5.02 5.29 5.58 
+1,1 +1,4 +2,7 +2,0 +1,3 +1,7 
2 Sten Pelska 1998 Valga Põhikool 5.36 
4.89 5.13 5.09 5.36 5.31 5.05 
+1,2 +2,1 +2,0 +2,0 +2,3 +1,3 
3 Karel Kaupmees 12.07.1999 Pühajärve Põhikool 4.94 
X 4.83 X 4.50 X 4.94 
+0,6 +0,2 +1,5 +3,2 +0,9 +2,9 
4 Janar-Keit Jaakson 07.09.1999 Valga Põhikool 4.65 
4.65 4.31 4.57 4.52 X X 
+1,9 +0,5 +1,3 +1,9 +3,2 +1,8 
5 Romet Trostjanin 04.02.1998 Riidaja Põhikool 4.63 
3.93 4.44 4.43 3.55 4.59 4.63 
+1,0 +2,4 0,0 +0,9 +1,7 +1,4 
6 Kristen Tamm 16.01.1998 Tõrva Gümnaasium 4.56 
4.48 X 4.38 - 4.56 4.34 
0,0 +1,0 +0,6 +1,5 +1,2 
7 Karl-Steven Vijar 06.02.1999 Valga Põhikool 4.43 
4.43 3.52 - - - - 
+1,1 +1,3 
8 Arnold Sumberg 10.07.1998 Pühajärve Põhikool 4.26 
4.23 4.21 4.26 4.15 4.18 4.21 
+0,6 +0,1 +1,1 +1,3 +1,1 +1,3 
9 Enar Maran 10.10.1998 Hargla Kool 4.22 
4.05 4.22 3.94 
+0,8 +1,9 +1,9 
10 Karl Egert Sepp 02.07.1998 Tõrva Gümnaasium 4.20 
4.01 3.98 4.20 
+1,1 +1,4 +2,4 
11 Artti Aigro 29.08.1999 Otepää Gümnaasium 4.10 
- 3.82 4.10 
 0,0 +0,8 
12 Risto Johanson 31.08.1999 Puka Keskkool 4.08 
4.08 3.97 3.94 
+2,0 +0,8 +0,9 
13 Kalev Kaldmaa 27.02.1998 Hargla Kool 4.07 
3.14 3.95 4.07 
+1,2 +1,7 +1,1 



14 Brandon Undrus  Keeni Põhikool 3.87 
3.82 3.70 3.87 
+0,4 +0,9 +0,5 
15 Martin Täär 01.07.1998 Pühajärve Põhikool 3.82 
3.51 3.83 2.72 
+0,9 +0,8 +1,2 
16 Danel Prans 01.07.1999 Pühajärve Põhikool 3.73 
X X 3.73 
+0,2 +1,3 +1,0 
17 Rene Tamm 12.11.1999 Puka Keskkool 3.60 
3.60 X 3.20 
+2,1 +1,3 +2,0 
 Toomas Reidla 24.03.1999 Tõrva Gümnaasium NH 
X X X 
+1,3 +1,1 +1,5 
 
PB kõrgushüpe 
1 Karel Tilga 05.02.1998 Puka Keskkool 1.60 
1.60 1.70 
O XXX 
2 Rasmus Jaagand 21.10.1998 Pühajärve Põhikool 1.46 
1.10 1.15 1.20 1.25 1.30 1.35 1.40 1.43 1.46 1.49 
O O O O XO O O XO XO XXX 
3 Remo Almar 19.05.1999 Pühajärve Põhikool 1.35 
1.10 1.15 1.20 1.25 1.30 1.35 1.40 
O O XXO XO O O XXX 
 Karl-Steven Vijar 06.02.1999 Valga Põhikool DNS 
 
PB kettaheide 
1 Karl Julius Kalmus 1998 Valga Põhikool 32.80 
30.70 32.80 
2 Allar Rosenberg  Tsirguliina Keskkool 31.72 
31.72 31.08 
3 Andre Altosaar  Tsirguliina Keskkool 25.66 
25.66 22.63 
4 Kevin Koik 2000 Valga Põhikool 23.08 
23.08 - 
5 Joonas Juus 2000 Valga Põhikool 22.67 
22.67 - 
6 Karl-Steven Vijar 06.02.1999 Valga Põhikool 21.02 
21.02 - 
va Stanislavs Nikišin 1998 Valka 24.92 
24.92 23.36 
 
PB kuulitõuge 
1 Edgar Larin 01.05.1998 Valga Põhikool 11.55 
11.23 11.55 
2 Marten Mitt  Valga Põhikool 11.24 
11.24 10.52 
3 Karl Julius Kalmus 21.02.1998 Valga Põhikool 11.02 
10.96 11.02 
4 Allar Rosenberg  Tsirguliina Keskkool 10.05 
9.95 10.05 
5 Andre Altosaar  Tsirguliina Keskkool 9.63 
9.63 9.56 
6 Karel Objartel 1999 Puka Keskkool 9.61 
9.61 9.19 
7 Rasmus Jaagand 21.10.1998 Pühajärve Põhikool 9.33 
9.33 



8 Kevin Juus 13.06.1998 Pühajärve Põhikool 8.52 
8.52 
9 Joonas Juus 2000 Valga Põhikool 8.19 
8.19 
10 Karl Kimmel 31.03.1998 Pühajärve Põhikool 7.99 
7.99 
11 Taavi Vihmann 23.09.1998 Pühajärve Põhikool 7.90 
7.90 
12 Remo Almar 19.05.1999 Pühajärve Põhikool 7.70 
7.70 
 
PB odavise 
1 Karel Tilga 05.02.1998 Puka Keskkool 49.48 
38.80 49.48 
2 Allar Rosenberg  Tsirguliina Keskkool 40.76 
40.35 40.76 
3 Edgar Larin 01.05.1998 Valga Põhikool 39.82 
39.82 35.19 
4 Romet Trostjanin 04.02.1998 Riidaja Põhikool 35.55 
35.55 28.80 
5 Karl-Steven Vijar 06.02.1999 Valga Põhikool 29.46 
29.46 - 
6 Taavi Vihmann 23.09.1998 Pühajärve Põhikool 27.58 
27.58 26.67 
7 Karel Objartel 03.12.1999 Puka Keskkool 27.35 
27.35 26.75 
8 Karl Kimmel 31.03.1998 Pühajärve Põhikool 27.28 
27.28 - 
9 Alo Vahtre 05.05.1999 Tõrva Gümnaasium 26.46 
25.26 26.46 
10 Karel Kuus 14.05.1999 Puka Keskkool 18.90 
18.90 - 
 
TA 100m 
FINAAL 
1 Kadi Kaart 30.04.1997 Valga Põhikool 13,61 0,0 
2 Anna-Marija Sljusartšuk 26.12.1996 Valga Põhikool 13,79 0,0 
3 Johanna Rehelem 14.10.1997 Otepää Gümnaasium 14,25 0,0 
4 Helin Külm 25.11.1996 Otepää Gümnaasium 14,85 0,0 
5 Ethel Kalpus 08.01.1997 Tõrva Gümnaasium 14,99 0,0 
6 Andra Sööt 26.06.1997 Tõrva Gümnaasium 15,37 0,0 
 
Eeljooksud 
1 Kadi Kaart 30.04.1997 Valga Põhikool 13,66 -0,3 2j. 
2 Anna-Marija Sljusartšuk 26.12.1996 Valga Põhikool 13,72 -0,3 2j. 
3 Johanna Rehelem 14.10.1997 Otepää Gümnaasium 14,10 -0,6 1j. 
4 Ethel Kalpus 08.01.1997 Tõrva Gümnaasium 14,94 -0,6 1j. 
5 Helin Külm 25.11.1996 Otepää Gümnaasium 15,03 -0,3 2j. 
6 Andra Sööt 26.06.1997 Tõrva Gümnaasium 15,19 -0,6 1j. 
7 Ketryn Õun 03.05.1997 Pühajärve Põhikool 15,20 -0,3 2j. 
8 Helen Tiisler 15.11.1997 Otepää Gümnaasium 15,27 -0,3 2j. 
9 Ketlin Veidemann 16.12.1996 Pühajärve Põhikool 16,32 -0,6 1j. 
10 Marika Almar 12.12.1996 Pühajärve Põhikool 16,78 -0,6 1j. 
11 Birgit Trik 04.08.1997 Pühajärve Põhikool 19,16 -0,3 2j. 
 
 



TA 400m 
1 Anna-Marija Sljusartšuk 26.12.1996 Valga Põhikool 1.02,85 2j. 
2 Merili Viks 1997 Valga Põhikool 1.05,36 2j. 
3 Johanna Ardel 1996 Valga Põhikool 1.06,83 2j. 
4 Andra Sööt 26.06.1997 Tõrva Gümnaasium 1.12,25 1j. 
5 Helin Külm 25.11.1996 Otepää Gümnaasium 1.12,64 1j. 
 Ketryn Õun 03.05.1997 Pühajärve Põhikool DNS 
 
TA 1500m 
1 Johanna Ardel 18.12.1996 Valga Põhikool 5.09,41 
 
TA kaugushüpe  
1 Johanna Rehelem 14.10.1997 Otepää Gümnaasium 4.57 
3.97 4.07 4.48 4.51 X 4.57 
+0,9 +0,5 +1,6 +0,9 +0,3 +0,7 
2 Sata Raudsepp  Tsirguliina Keskkool 4.10 
X 4.10 3.98 3.54 2.47 3.90 
+0,9 +1,9 +0,5 +1,0 +1,5 0,0 
3 Helen Tiisler 15.11.1997 Otepää Gümnaasium 3.95 
3.61 3.84 3.87 3.86 X 3.95 
+0,4 +1,1 +1,2 +1,2 +1,2 0,0 
4 Ketlin Veidemann 16.12.1996 Pühajärve Põhikool 3.95 
3.16 3.86 3.85 X 3.69 3.95 
+0,4 +0,5 +1,6 +1,3 +1,4 +1,1 
5 Grete Sirelpuu 12.06.1997 Tõrva Gümnaasium 3.66 
3.28 X 3.50 3.66 X 3.54 
+1,6 +0,8 +1,3 0,0 +1,1 0,0 
6 Ethel Kalpus 08.01.1997 Tõrva Gümnaasium 3.68 
3.68 X 3.60 2.75 2.74 3.64 
+1,6 +1,2 +0,8 +0,6 0,0 +1,1 
7 Ketryn Õun 03.05.1997 Pühajärve Põhikool 3.65 
3.27 3.65 2.77 3.44 2.93 3.50 
+0,8 +1,3 +1,3 +0,4 +0,8 0,0 
8 Marika Almar 12.12.1996 Pühajärve Põhikool 3.56 
X 3.23 3.19 X 3.56 X 
0,0 +1,2 +1,4 +1,8 +1,2 +1,2 
 
TA kõrgushüpe 
1. Anna-Marija Sljusartšuk 26.12.1996 Valga Põhikool 1.45 
1.30 1.35 1.40 1.45 1.50 
O O O O XXX 
 
TA kettaheide 
1 Kadi Kaart 30.04.1997 Valga Põhikool 33.12 
33.12 
 
TA kuulitõuge 
1 Mirell Luik 03.01.1997 Tõrva Gümnaasium 9.58 
9.58 8.98 
2 Kristiine Karu  Tsirguliina Keskkool 9.08 
8.85 9.08 
3 Grete Sirelpuu 12.06.1997 Tõrva Gümnaasium 7.70 
7.68 7.70 
4 Helen Tiisler 15.11.1997 Otepää Gümnaasium 7.41 
7.41 6.85 
 



TA odavise 
1 Mirell Luik 03.01.1997 Tõrva Gümnaasium 39.49 
39.49 38.77 
2 Kadi Kaart 30.04.1997 Valga Põhikool 38.57 
38.57 35.99 
 
PA 100m 
FINAAL 
1 Heinrich Schütz 19.12.1996 Tõrva Gümnaasium 12,49 -0,5 
2 Tanel Vähi 06.01.1996 Otepää Gümnaasium 12,52 -0,5 
3 Marten Jesse 1996 Valga põhikool 12,70 -0,5 
4 Robert Derevski 02.01.1997 Valga Põhikool 12,77 -0,5 
5 Kevin Podnieks 18.01.1997 Valga Põhikool 12,87 -0,5 
6 Janek Loko 04.02.1997 Tõrva Gümnaasium 12,88 -0,5 
 
Eeljooksud 
1 Tanel Vähi 06.01.1996 Otepää Gümnaasium 12,50 -0,1 3j. 
2 Heinrich Schütz 19.12.1996 Tõrva Gümnaasium 12,55 0,0 2j. 
3 Marten Jesse 1996 Valga põhikool 12,71 -0,1 3j. 
4 Kevin Podnieks 18.01.1997 Valga Põhikool 12,72 0,1 1j. 
5 Janek Loko 04.02.1997 Tõrva Gümnaasium 12,95 0,1 1j. 
6 Robert Derevski 02.01.1997 Valga Põhikool 12,97 0,0 2j. 
7 Aivo Akkus  Tsirguliina Keskkool 13,06 0,0 2j. 
8 Kheit Trifanov 23.02.1996 Otepää Gümnaasium 13,16 0,0 2j. 
9 Gregor Soodla 29.12.1997 Otepää Gümnaasium 13,29 -0,1 3j. 
10 Stever Liivamägi 01.12.1997 Otepää Gümnaasium 13,30 0,1 1j. 
11 Kenno Ruukel 25.12.1997 Otepää Gümnaasium 13,58 0,1 1j. 
12 Rivo Kopli 31.12.1996 Pühajärve Põhikool 13,94 -0,1 3j. 
13 Nikolai Denissenko  1997 Valga Vene Gümnaasium 15,53 -0,4 4j. 
 
PA 400m 
1 Heinrich Schütz 19.12.1996 Tõrva Gümnaasium 57,58 2j. 
2 Aivo Akkus  Tsirguliina Keskkool 58,80 1j. 
3 Marten Jesse 1996 Valga põhikool 59,34 3j. 
4 Vladislav Kalames 24.05.1997 Valga Põhikool 1.01,58 2j. 
5 Jaanus Paris 1997 Jaanikese Kool 1.03,23 2j. 
6 Nikolai Denissenko  1997 Valga Vene Gümnaasium 1.06,00 1j. 
 
PA 1500m 
1 Vladislav Kalames 24.05.1997 Valga Põhikool 4.45,95 
2 Gregor Soodla 29.12.1997 Otepää Gümnaasium 4.51,98 
3 Janek Loko 04.02.1997 Tõrva Gümnaasium 4.54,83 
4 Andres Aaliste 05.03.1997 Otepää Gümnaasium 5.18,67 
5 Denissenko Nikolai 1997 Valga vene G. 5.26,81 
 
PA kaugushüpe  
1 Kevin Podnieks 18.01.1997 Valga Põhikool 5.86 
5.86 5.82 5.40 - - - 
+0,4 +1,6 +0,3 
2 Heinrich Schütz 19.12.1996 Tõrva Gümnaasium 5.82 
5.45 5.54 X 5.58 5.77 5.82 
0,0 +1,5 +1,6 +2,6 +0,6 +1,3 
3 Kheit Trifanov 23.02.1996 Otepää Gümnaasium 5.33 
5.25 5.20 5.33 5.24 5.03 X 
0,0 +2,2 +0,2 +1,3 +1,1 0,0 
4 Kenno Ruukel 25.12.1997 Otepää Gümnaasium 5.07 
4.24 4.77 X 5.07 4.90 5.05 
+0,6 +1,8 +2,4 +1,5 +1,2 +0,9 



5 Stever Liivamägi 01.12.1997 Otepää Gümnaasium 5.05 
4.70 4.89 5.05 4.69 4.76 4.76 
0,0 +1,3 +2,2 +1,4 +1,6 +0,5 
6 Mikk Häätärö 14.10.1997 Hummuli Põhikool 4.79 
3.82 4.79 4.72 4.78 4.72 - 
+0,7 +1,3 0,0 +1,7 +0,6 
7 Gregor Soodla 29.12.1997 Otepää Gümnaasium 4.58 
X 4.58 X 4.53 4.41 X 
+0,6 +0,8 0,0 +0,5 +1,3 +1,8 
8 Jaanus Paris 1997 Jaanikese Kool 4.46 
4.46 - - - - - 
0,0 
 
PA kettaheide 
1 Kaarel Juus 23.12.1996 Valga Gümnaasium 36.65 
- 36.65 
2 Kevin Podnieks 18.01.1997 Valga Põhikool 36.55 
34.95 36.55 
3 Igor Amonenko 1996 Valga Gümnaasium 30.30 
29.68 30.30 
4 Romek Taldrik 1997 Valga Põhikool 20.89 
20.47 20.89 
 
PA kuulitõuge 
1 Kaarel Juus 23.12.1996 Valga Gümnaasium 13.12 
12.69 13.12 
2 Marten Jesse 1996. Valga Põhikool 11.40 
10.84 11.40 
3 Reimo Tirrand  Valga Põhikool 9.99 
9.99 9.78 
4 Tanel Vähi 06.01.1996 Otepää Gümnaasium 9.60 
9.60 9.93 
5 Kheit Trifanov 23.02.1996 Otepää Gümnaasium 9.92 
9.77 9.92 
6 Jaanus Paris 1997 Jaanikese Kool 9.85 
9.18 9.85 
7 Andres Aaliste 05.03.1997 Otepää Gümnaasium 8.86 
8.86 
 
PA odavise 
1 Kaarel Juus 23.12.1996 Valga Gümnaasium 59.90 
59.90 - 
2 Igor Amonenko 1997 Valga Gümnaasium 40.62 
39.35 40.62 
3 Hendrik Piikov 1997 Valga Põhikool 39.14 
34.86 39.14 
4 Remi Rohemaa  Hummuli Põhikool 37.15 
37.15 33.95 
5 Rainar Sauendi  1997 Valga Põhikool 37.10 
34.50 37.10 31.93 
6 Sander Solam  Hummuli Põhikool 34.61 
32.87 33.10 34.61 
7 Kenor Kotkas 1997 Valga Põhikool 32.63 
32.63 22.12 21.87 
8 Romek Taldrik 1997 Valga Põhikool 31.00 
31.00 27.46 
9 Stever Liivamägi 01.12.1997 Otepää Gümnaasium 28.87 
28.87 



10 Kenno Ruukel 25.12.1997 Otepää Gümnaasium 27.92 
27.92 
11 Raido Rüütel 1997 Valga Põhikool 21.07 
21.07 
 
NJ 100m 
FINAAL 
1 Merili Kamenik 13.01.1994 Valga Gümnaasium 14,04 -0,6 
2 Silvia Tammela 23.03.1995 Valga Gümnaasium 15,00 -0,6 
 
NJ 400m 
 Anabell Tamm 1995 Tsirguliina Keskkool DNS 
 
NJ 1500m 
1 Anabell Tamm 1995 Tsirguliina Keskkool 5.59,08 
2. Jekaterina Zuzlova 1995 Valga Vene Gümnaasium 6.43,61 
 
TA+NJ 4x100m  
1 VALGA GÜMNAASIUM 55,64 1j. 
Silvia Tammela, Liisi Roosik Anna-Marija Sljusartšuk, Merili Kamenik 
2 VALGA PÕHIKOOL 9d klss 56,80 1j. 
Kadi Kaart, Merili Viks, Lisandra Talv, Johanna Ardel 
3 TÕRVA GÜMNAASIUM 59,80 1j. 
Ethel Kalpus, Mirell Luik, Andra Sööt, Grete Sirelpuu 
4 VALGA PÕHIKOOL 9c klass 1.01,08 1j. 
Merili Kaas, Helena Saar, Lenna Uibopuu, Anette Roosik 
5 OTEPÄÄ GÜMNAASIUM 1.01,17 1j. 
Johanna Rehelem, Liis Selge, Helen Tiisler, Helin Külm 
6 PÜHAJÄRVE PÕHIKOOL 1.02,27 1j. 
Ketryn Õun, Ketlin Veidemann, Hanna-Liis kiho, Marika Almar 
 
NJ kaugushüpe  
1 Liisi Roosik 23.05.1995 Valga Gümnaasium 4.21 
4.12 4.21 3.90 4.01 4.03 - 
+0,8 +0,5 +1,3 +1,7 +0,3 
2 Liis Selge 17.01.1995 Otepää Gümnaasium 3.18 
2.37 X 2.90 3.18 3.15 3.14 
+1,3 +0,8 +0,6 +1,9 +1,1 +0,6 
 
NJ kõrgushüpe 
va Geiri Sperling 09.05.1992 SK Maret-Sport 1.45 
1.30 1.40 1.45 1.50 
O O O XXX 
 
NJ kettaheide 
1 Silvia Tammela 23.03.1995 Valga Gümnaasium 19.90 
19.90 19.30 
 
NJ kuulitõuge 
1 Jekaterina Zuzlova 1995 Valga Vene Gümnaasium 6.36 
6.23 6.36 
2 Liis Selge 17.01.1995 Otepää Gümnaasium 6.34 
5.20 5.34 
 Carmen Männiste 26.12.1995 Otepää Gümnaasium 
 



MJ 100m 
FINAAL 
1 Martin Volt 18.09.1994 Tõrva Gümnaasium 11,83 -0,7 
2 Rasmus Koroljov  Tsirguliina Keskkool 12,01 -0,7 
3 Urmo Kannukene 21.08.1995 Tõrva Gümnaasium 12,29 -0,7 
4 Tormi Oja 14.05.1995 Otepää Gümnaasium 12,76 -0,7 
5 Jaagup Lehes 02.02.1995 Otepää Gümnaasium 12,98 -0,7 
 
MJ 400m 
1 Martin Volt 18.09.1994 Tõrva Gümnaasium 53,32 1j. 
2 Rasmus Koroljov  Tsirguliina Keskkool 55,57 1j. 
3 Urmo Kannukene 21.08.1995 Tõrva Gümnaasium 57,13 1j. 
4 Vjatšeslav Svirski 06.05.1994 Valga Gümnaasium 58,86 1j. 
5 Jaagup Lehes 02.02.1995 Otepää Gümnaasium 59,43 1j. 
 
MJ 1500m 
1 Martin Volt 18.09.1994 Tõrva Gümnaasium 4.14,59 
2 Marten Pulles 29.05.1995 Otepää Gümnaasium 5.09,61 
 
PA+MJ 4x100m  
1 TÕRVA GÜMNAASIUM 48,74 1j. 
Heinrich Schütz, Urmo Kannukene, Janek Loko, Martin Volt 
2 OTEPÄÄ GÜMNAASIUM I 50,32 1j. 
Marten Pulles, Jaagup Lehes, Tormi Oja, Tanel Vähi 
3 VALGA PÕHIKOOL 9a klass 50,81 2j. 
Kaido Kõvask, Reiko Leib, Raigo Kõvask, Marten Jesse 
4 VALGA PÕHIKOOL II 52,81 2j. 
Kert-Jaan Järv, Kaspar Erikson, Egert Põldve, Kristofer Savimägi 
5 OTEPÄÄ GÜMNAASIUM II 53,62 1j. 
Kenno Ruukel, Andres Aaliste, Gregor Soodla, Stever Liivamägi 
6 VALGA VENE GÜMNAASIUM II 54,78 1j. 
Aleksandr Kuldkepp, Kirill Dobrovolski, Elmar Sarapu, Aleksei Kušnarjov  
 VALGA VENE GÜMNAASIUM I DNS 
Filipp Hivuk, Dmitri Kobzar, Nikolai Denisenko, Mark Pilin 
 
MJ kaugushüpe  
1 Urmo Kannukene 21.08.1995 Tõrva Gümnaasium 5.78 
5.59 5.07 5.78 5.27 X X 
0,0 +1,1 +0,9 +0,5 +1,4 0,0 
2 Tormi Oja 14.05.1995 Otepää Gümnaasium 5.43 
5.24 X 5.12 5.43 X 5.04 
0,0 +1,1 +0,4 +1,9 +2,0 +1,2 
3 Jaagup Lehes 02.02.1995 Otepää Gümnaasium 5.33 
5.10 5.33 X X X 5.00 
0,0 +1,6 +0,7 +1,4 +1,9 +0,8 
 
MJ kõrgushüpe 
1 Tormi Oja 14.05.1995 Otepää Gümnaasium 1.60 
1.55 1.60 1.65 
XO XO XXX 
2 Jaagup Lehes 02.02.1995 Otepää Gümnaasium 1.55 
1.40 1.50 1.55 1.60 
O XO O XXX 
 



MJ kettaheide 
1 Egert Ertel 29.04.1994 Valga Gümnaasium 44.00 
44.00 40.75 
2 Peeter Talvik 06.01.1994 Valga Gümnaasium 32.97 
32.97 31.49 
3 Vjatšeslav Svirski 06.05.1994 Valga Gümnaasium 28.30 
28.30 25296 
4 Keijo Kristo Pruus 30.06.1994 Tõrva Gümnaasium 25.69 
24.16 25.69 
 
MJ kuulitõuge 
1 Egert Ertel 29.04.1994 Valga Gümnaasium 14.39 
14.39 13.63 
2 Peeter Talvik 06.01.1994 Valga Gümnaasium 11.89 
11.77 11.89 
3 Vjatšeslav Svirski 06.05.1994 Valga Gümnaasium 11.32 
11.32 11.06 
4 Robert Segar 03.01.1995 Otepää Gümnaasium 10.24 
10.22 10.24 
5 Marten Pulles 29.05.1995 Otepää Gümnaasium 9.51 
9.51 9.45 
 
MJ odavise 
1 Vjatšeslav Svirski 06.05.1994 Valga Gümnaasium 51.18 
51.18 47.17 
2 Keijo Kristo Pruus 30.06.1994 Tõrva Gümnaasium 48.76 
48.76 47.87 
3 Tormi Oja 14.05.1995 Otepää Gümnaasium 45.29 
45.29 
4 Peeter Talvik 06.01.1994 Valga Gümnaasium 45.13 
45.13 
5 Rober Segar 03.01.1995 Otepää Gümnaasium 44.49 
39.63 44.49 
6 Egert Ertel 29.04.1994 Valga Gümnaasium 43.12 
43.12 - 
 
 
Peakohtunik: Riho  Meri 


